

# Financial Statements

and reports

for the year ended 30 June 1999

# 1999

# Directors' Report

The Board of Directors of TABCORP Holdings Limited has pleasure in submitting the balance sheet of the company and of the economic entity as at 30 June 1999, and the related profit and loss statement and statement of cash flows for the year then ended and report as follows:

## Directors

The names and details of the directors in office at the date of this report are:

### **M.B. Robinson** LL.B. (Chairman)

Michael Robinson is the Senior Partner of the law firm Arthur Robinson & Hedderwicks and was its Managing Partner from 1980 to 1988. He is a member of the Merrill Lynch Australasia Advisory Board and also a Director of Gandel Management Limited, the Asia Society AustralAsia Centre, the Australia-Malaysia Society and the Committee for the Economic Development of Australia. He is a member of the Board of Management of Epworth Hospital and of the Chairman's Consultative Group of the Australian Securities and Investments Commission, President of the Bionic Ear Institute, Chairman of the Melbourne University Law School Foundation and the President of the Institute of Public Affairs. He is a member of the TABCORP Audit, Remuneration and Compliance Committees.

### **I.R. Wilson** B.Ec. (Hons) M.Admin (Managing Director and Chief Executive Officer)

Ross Wilson was Managing Director and Chief Executive Officer of Southcorp Holdings Limited (formerly SA Brewing Holdings Limited) from August 1987 until taking up the position as Managing Director and Chief Executive Officer of TABCORP in 1994. He is a member of the Business Council of Australia and a member of the Council of Swinburne University of Technology. Mr Wilson is a member of the TABCORP Audit, Remuneration and Compliance Committees.

### **A.G. Hodgson** FCPA (Deputy Chairman)

Tony Hodgson is Senior Partner, Melbourne, of the chartered accounting firm Ferrier Hodgson. He is Chairman of the TABCORP Audit Committee and Chairman of Melbourne Port Corporation. Mr Hodgson is a member of the Committee of the Moonee Valley Racing Club and a Committee Member of the Chairman's Consultative Group of the Australian Securities and Investments Commission.

### **D.J. Simpson** FCPA (Finance Director)

David Simpson was Executive General Manager – Finance of Southcorp Holdings Limited from 1988 until taking up the position of Executive General Manager – Finance of TABCORP in March 1995. He has over 33 years experience in accounting and finance. He was appointed an executive director of TABCORP on 24 February 1999.

### **P.H. Wade** FCPA

Peter Wade was Managing Director of North Broken Hill Peko Limited until his retirement in 1993. He is Chairman of Acacia Resources Limited and Deputy Chairman of CSL Limited. Mr Wade is Chairman of the TABCORP Remuneration Committee and the TABCORP Staff Superannuation Fund. He is also a member of the TABCORP Audit Committee.

### **W.V. Wilson**

Warren Wilson joined the Royal Hong Kong Jockey Club in 1978 and in 1980 became its Director responsible for all betting and lottery activity. He retired from the Club in January 1994 at which time he also had responsibility for Information Technology. He is Chairman of the South Australian Lotteries Commission. Mr Wilson is also Chairman of the TABCORP Compliance Committee.

## Directors' Interests

At the date of this report, the relevant interests of the directors in the shares, options or other instruments of the companies within the economic entity, as notified by the directors to the Australian Stock Exchange in accordance with Section 235(1)(a) of the Corporations Law, were:

### TABCORP Holdings Limited

#### Ordinary Shares

M.B. Robinson	51,500
I.R. Wilson	3,926,000
A.G. Hodgson	70,000
D.J. Simpson	400,000
P.H. Wade	20,000
W.V. Wilson	50,000

## Directors' Meetings

During the year, the company held fourteen meetings of directors. The attendances of the directors at meetings of the Board and its committees were:

	Board of Directors		Committees of the Board of Directors	
	Attended	Maximum possible attended	Attended	Maximum possible attended
M.B. Robinson	14	14	8	8
I.R. Wilson	14	14	8	8
A.G. Hodgson	14	14	4	4
D.J. Simpson <sup>(1)</sup>	4	5	–	–
P.H. Wade	13	14	6	6
W.V. Wilson	14	14	3	3

<sup>(1)</sup> Mr Simpson was appointed as an executive director on 24 February 1999. All other directors held their position as a director throughout the entire financial year and up to the date of this report.

In addition to the scheduled Board meetings, the Board meets as needs dictate.

As at the date of this report, the company had an audit committee of the Board of Directors, which met four times during the year. The other committees of the Board, being the Compliance and Remuneration committees, each met twice during the year. The details of the functions and memberships of the committees of the Board are presented in the Statement of Corporate Governance Practices contained in the 1999 Annual Report.

## Directors' and Officers' Remuneration

Remuneration of directors and senior executives of the company is established by the Remuneration Committee. Remuneration is determined as part of an annual performance review, having regard to market factors, a performance evaluation process and independent remuneration advice. For executive directors and officers, remuneration packages generally comprise salary, a performance-based bonus and superannuation. Executives are also provided with longer-term incentives through the Senior Executive Long Term Incentive Plan and the General Employee Share Plan, which act to align the executives' actions with the interests of the shareholders. Non-executive directors are not entitled to performance based bonuses.

The remuneration provided to directors and the five most highly remunerated officers are as follows:

	Base Salary <sup>(1)</sup>	Bonus	Super-annuation	Other Benefits	FBT	Loans	Total
<i>Directors</i>							
M.B. Robinson	150,000	–	6,854	–	–	–	156,854
I.R. Wilson	1,003,468	254,305	–	82,150	131,168	86,839	1,557,930
A.G. Hodgson	80,000	–	5,600	–	–	–	85,600
D.J. Simpson <sup>(2)</sup>	94,572	21,448	19,134	11,692	11,011	–	157,857
P.H. Wade	72,000	–	5,040	–	–	–	77,040
W.V. Wilson	72,000	–	5,040	–	–	–	77,040
<i>Officers</i>							
P.R. Broberg	273,041	61,606	54,958	34,668	32,648	–	456,921
M.J. Piggott	320,243	86,528	61,065	38,821	36,561	–	543,218
D.E. Elmslie	246,291	52,466	46,804	30,146	28,390	–	404,097
A.H. Goodfellow	346,886	70,809	6,854	31,906	30,047	–	486,502
D.J. Simpson <sup>(2)</sup>	189,566	42,896	38,267	23,385	22,022	–	316,136

<sup>(1)</sup> Salary includes accrual for annual and long service leave.

<sup>(2)</sup> As Mr D.J. Simpson was appointed as an executive director on 24 February 1999, the remuneration disclosed under the heading 'Directors' only includes remuneration provided to him after that date. Remuneration provided to Mr D.J. Simpson prior to his appointment as an executive director has been included under the heading 'Officers'.

# Directors' Report

## Principal activities

The principal activities of the economic entity during the financial year comprised the conduct of an on-course and off-course wagering business and the conduct of a gaming business pursuant to the licences granted under the *Gaming and Betting Act 1994*. It is also the holder of a monitoring operator's licence issued under the *Queensland Gaming Machine Act 1991* and conducts activities associated with that licence.

## Results

The consolidated profit after income tax of the economic entity for the financial year was \$143.3 million, being 18.2% above the previous year.

## Dividends

The following dividends (including special dividends) have been paid, declared or recommended since the end of the preceding financial year by the parent entity:

	\$'000
Final fully franked dividend for 1998 of 14.0 cents per share on ordinary shares as declared by directors on 20 August 1998 and paid on 1 October 1998	42,511
Special fully franked dividend for 1998 of 11.0 cents per share on ordinary shares as declared by directors on 20 August 1998 and paid on 1 October 1998	33,401
Interim fully franked dividend for 1999 of 15.0 cents per share on ordinary shares as declared by directors on 25 February 1999 and paid on 31 March 1999	45,657
Final fully franked dividend for 1999 of 16.0 cents per share on ordinary shares as declared by the directors payable on 30 September 1999	48,701
Special fully franked dividend for 1999 of 12.0 cents per share on ordinary shares as declared by the directors payable on 30 September 1999	36,526

## Review of operations

The economic entity generated profit before interest and tax of \$220.1 million, which was \$36.3 million (19.8%) above the previous financial year. It generated revenue of \$1,066.2 million, which was \$128.2 million (13.7%) above the revenue achieved in the previous financial year of \$938.0 million. Turnover increased by \$1,048.0 million (12.7%) to \$9,301.0 million.

During the financial year, the company paid an interim dividend of 15.0 cents per share as well as a return of capital of 33.0 cents per share. This was possible because of the strong cashflows which continued to be generated by its businesses. The closing net cash position at the end of the financial year remained strong at \$46.8 million.

Operating expenses have continued to be well controlled, with an increase of \$7.5 million (6.2%). Cost increases over the period were largely related to the company's program of upgrading its major wagering and gaming systems, which will be completed by the end of this calendar year.

## Wagering

The Wagering Division generated profit before interest and tax of \$43.7 million, which was \$6.2 million (16.7%) above the previous financial year. Wagering revenue increased by \$23.7 million (7.2%) to \$353.0 million.

This growth is partly attributable to a range of initiatives aimed at providing customer focussed distribution and improved racing product. For example, the Wagering Division continued its program of upgrading its network of agencies and PubTABs.

The introduction of Pay TV in September 1998 also contributed to the increase in Wagering revenue. It has had a positive impact on telephone betting, with a 22.1% increase in revenue growth in telephone betting sales over the corresponding period last year.

## Gaming

The Gaming Division continued to provide strong growth with profit before interest and tax of \$176.4 million, which was \$30.1 million (20.6%) above the previous financial year. Gaming revenue increased by \$104.5 million (17.2%) to \$713.2 million.

With the number of gaming machines which can be operated by the economic entity in Victoria being restricted to 13,750, strategies have been implemented to improve the performance and entertainment offering of the gaming product and venues. An additional 345 gaming machines were deployed bringing the total number of gaming machines in the network to 13,690 as at 30 June 1999.

The economic entity is a licensed monitoring operator in Queensland and entered into agreements with 29 surf life saving supporters clubs and other sporting clubs in that State to monitor gaming machines and develop their facilities. In light of retrospective amendments to Queensland's *Gaming Machine Act 1991*, the company is reviewing these commercial arrangements.

## Year 2000

The economic entity is well prepared for the Year 2000 issue. Its finance, wagering and gaming systems will be replaced by new generation systems by 31 December 1999. These systems offer improved efficiencies and advanced functionality. They are designed to be Year 2000 compliant.

## Significant changes in the state of affairs

There were no significant changes in the state of affairs of the economic entity that occurred during the year, other than its offer to merge with Star City under a takeover scheme which is referred to below.

## Significant events after balance date

No other matter or circumstance has arisen since the end of the financial year which is not otherwise dealt with in this report or in the consolidated financial statements that has significantly affected or may significantly affect the operations of the economic entity, the results of those operations or the state of affairs of the economic entity in subsequent financial years.

## Likely developments and future results

The economic entity will continue with the strategies largely responsible for generating the growth in the year under review and is confident that the results achieved in the last financial year can be sustained.

On 16 April 1999, the economic entity announced a proposal to merge with Star City under a takeover scheme. The merger consideration will be one TABCORP share and \$1.97 for every eight Star City shares. The offer documents were dispatched to Star City shareholders on 21 June 1999 and Star City's Board has recommended that following the offers becoming unconditional, shareholders accept the economic entity's offers in the absence of a more favourable offer. The offers are conditional on receiving approval from the New South Wales Casino Control Authority and on no prescribed occurrences (as defined in the Corporations Law) occurring in relation to Star City.

The directors believe that the proposed merger with Star City will benefit both companies as it will provide geographical diversification into new business and increased financial strength. The merger will result in the creation of a major Australian leisure and entertainment company with revenues likely to exceed \$1.5 billion per annum and an expected market capitalisation in excess of \$4 billion.

The directors have excluded from this report any further information on the likely developments in the operations of the economic entity and the expected results of those operations in future financial years, as the directors have reasonable grounds to believe that to include such information will be likely to result in unreasonable prejudice to the economic entity.

## Share options

No share options were issued or granted during the financial year.

## Directors' interests in contracts

During the year, the economic entity entered into contracts with entities in which certain directors declared an interest. Details of the directors' interests in those contracts are set out in Note 29(d), which forms an integral part of this report. In addition, Mr M.B. Robinson is a partner of the firm of Arthur Robinson & Hedderwicks, which provides legal services to the economic entity in the ordinary course of business and in respect of which professional fees are received by the firm on normal commercial terms and conditions.

## Indemnification of officers

TABCORP Holdings Limited has entered into a contract insuring each of the directors of the company named earlier in this report and each full-time executive officer, director and secretary of group entities against all liabilities and expenses arising as a result of work performed in their respective capacities to the extent permitted by law.

## Rounding of amounts

The parent entity is a company of the kind specified in Australian Securities and Investments Commission class order 98/0100. In accordance with that class order, amounts in the financial statements and the Directors' Report have been rounded to the nearest thousand dollars unless specifically stated to be otherwise.

This report has been made in accordance with a resolution of directors.



M.B. Robinson  
Director



I.R. Wilson  
Director

Melbourne  
19 August 1999

# Profit and Loss Statement

for the year ended 30 June 1999

	Note	Consolidated		TABCORP Holdings	
		1999 \$'000	1998 \$'000	1999 \$'000	1998 \$'000
<b>Wagering and Gaming turnover</b>		9,300,968	8,253,005	–	–
Wagering and Gaming revenue		1,066,165	937,953	20,517	9,221
Other revenue		19,026	15,795	161,888	140,841
<b>Operating revenue</b>	2	1,085,191	953,748	182,405	150,062
<b>Operating profit before income tax</b>		224,474	189,166	139,540	116,939
Income tax expense attributable to operating profit	4	(81,133)	(67,849)	(1,906)	(1,165)
<b>Operating profit after income tax</b>		143,341	121,317	137,634	115,774
Retained profits at the beginning of the financial year		14,012	8,073	581	185
<b>Total available for appropriation</b>		157,353	129,390	138,215	115,959
Dividends provided for or paid	5	(130,884)	(115,378)	(130,884)	(115,378)
<b>Retained profits at the end of the financial year</b>		26,469	14,012	7,331	581
Basic earnings per share (cents per share)	6	47.1	40.0		

The accompanying notes form an integral part of this profit and loss statement.

# Balance Sheet

as at 30 June 1999

	Note	Consolidated		TABCORP Holdings	
		1999 \$'000	1998 \$'000	1999 \$'000	1998 \$'000
<b>Current Assets</b>					
Cash	8	84,816	141,660	252	32,170
Receivables	9	1,316	1,731	195,754	172,465
Inventories	10	3,011	3,942	–	–
Other	11	5,631	1,512	1,957	1,430
Total current assets		94,774	148,845	197,963	206,065
<b>Non-Current Assets</b>					
Property, plant and equipment	13	172,051	122,973	10,217	8,256
Licences	14	597,472	597,490	597,472	597,490
Other	15	27,345	24,938	23,731	22,472
Total non-current assets		796,868	745,401	631,420	628,218
<b>TOTAL ASSETS</b>		<b>891,642</b>	<b>894,246</b>	<b>829,383</b>	<b>834,283</b>
<b>Current Liabilities</b>					
Accounts payable	16	70,122	50,204	93,597	60,505
Borrowings	17	38,000	–	38,000	–
Provisions	19	141,290	121,644	88,807	78,536
Total current liabilities		249,412	171,848	220,404	139,041
<b>Non-Current Liabilities</b>					
Provisions	20	15,027	14,825	914	1,100
Total non-current liabilities		15,027	14,825	914	1,100
<b>TOTAL LIABILITIES</b>		<b>264,439</b>	<b>186,673</b>	<b>221,318</b>	<b>140,141</b>
<b>NET ASSETS</b>		<b>627,203</b>	<b>707,573</b>	<b>608,065</b>	<b>694,142</b>
<b>Shareholders' Equity</b>					
Share capital	21	600,734	303,648	600,734	303,648
Reserves	22	–	389,913	–	389,913
Retained profits		26,469	14,012	7,331	581
<b>TOTAL SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY</b>		<b>627,203</b>	<b>707,573</b>	<b>608,065</b>	<b>694,142</b>

The accompanying notes form an integral part of this balance sheet.

# Statement of Cash Flows

for the year ended 30 June 1999

	Note	Consolidated		TABCORP Holdings	
		1999 \$'000	1998 \$'000	1999 \$'000	1998 \$'000
<b>Cash Flows from Operating Activities</b>					
Cash receipts in the course of operations		9,302,050	8,253,005	47,033	31,925
Cash returns to customers in the course of operations		(8,234,098)	(7,313,397)	–	–
Payments to suppliers, service providers and employees		(421,675)	(384,875)	(39,252)	(31,467)
Payment of Victorian Government betting taxes		(372,604)	(326,333)	–	–
Dividends received		–	–	122,000	115,200
Interest received		5,469	5,428	1,509	1,161
Borrowing costs paid		(684)	–	(656)	–
Income tax paid		(73,331)	(53,891)	(1,774)	(325)
<i>Net cash provided by operating activities</i>	25(b)	205,127	179,937	128,860	116,494
<b>Cash Flows from Investing Activities</b>					
Loans pursuant to employee share plan		4,141	2,500	4,141	2,500
Payment for property, plant and equipment		(86,116)	(41,566)	(2,744)	(2,026)
Proceeds from sale of property, plant and equipment		2,275	790	168	34
Payment for the acquisition of licences		–	(250)	–	–
Payment of acquisition costs		(390)	–	–	–
Other		2,163	963	2,163	963
Loans advanced to controlled entities		–	–	(11,740)	(4,000)
Loans repaid by controlled entities		–	–	–	11,900
<i>Net cash (used in)/provided by investing activities</i>		(77,927)	(37,563)	(8,012)	9,371
<b>Cash Flows from Financing Activities</b>					
Loans from controlled entities		–	–	31,278	–
Proceeds from borrowings		47,000	–	47,000	–
Repayment of borrowings		(9,000)	–	(9,000)	–
Return of capital and associated costs paid		(100,475)	–	(100,475)	–
Dividends paid		(121,569)	(112,168)	(121,569)	(112,168)
<i>Net cash used in financing activities</i>		(184,044)	(112,168)	(152,766)	(112,168)
<b>Net increase in cash held</b>		(56,844)	30,206	(31,918)	13,697
<b>Cash at the beginning of the financial year</b>		141,660	111,454	32,170	18,473
<b>Cash at the end of the financial year</b>	25(a)	84,816	141,660	252	32,170

The accompanying notes form an integral part of this statement of cash flows.



# Notes to and forming part of the financial statements

for the year ended 30 June 1999

## Note 1 Statement of Significant Accounting Policies

The significant policies which have been adopted in the preparation of these financial statements are:

### (a) Basis of Preparation

The financial statements have been drawn up as a general purpose financial report in accordance with Accounting Standards, Urgent Issues Group Consensus Views and the Corporations Law. The accounting policies used are consistent with those adopted in the previous year.

The financial statements have also been prepared on the basis of historical costs and do not take into account changing money values or, except where stated, current valuations of non-current assets.

The accounting policies described below have been consistently applied by all entities in the economic entity.

### (b) Principles of Consolidation

The consolidated financial statements of the economic entity include the financial statements of the parent entity, TABCORP Holdings Limited and its controlled entities, referred to collectively throughout these financial statements as the 'economic entity'. The balances, and effects of transactions, between controlled entities included in the consolidated financial statements have been eliminated.

### (c) Revenue Recognition

#### *Turnover*

Wagering and Gaming turnover are accounted for on an accruals basis using the methods detailed below:

- Wagering turnover is recognised at the point when the event to which the wagering investment relates is officially completed.
- Gaming turnover is recognised at the point when the game play has been completed.

#### *Revenue*

Wagering and Gaming revenue is recognised as the residual value after deducting the statutory return to customers from the Wagering and Gaming turnover. Operating revenue includes revenue derived from monitoring operations which is recognised as earned.

#### *Interest Income*

Interest income is recognised as it accrues.

#### *Asset Sales*

The gross proceeds of asset sales are included as revenue of the entity. The profit and loss on disposal of assets is brought to account at the completion of the sale.

### (d) Taxation

The economic entity follows the policy of tax effect accounting. The income tax expense in the profit and loss account represents the tax on pre-tax accounting profit adjusted for income and expenses never to be assessed or allowed for taxation purposes. The tax effect of timing differences which arise from items being brought to account in different periods for income tax and accounting purposes is carried forward in the balance sheet as a future income tax benefit or a provision for deferred income tax liability, calculated at the tax rates expected to apply when the differences reverse.

Future income tax benefits are not brought to account unless realisation of such benefit is assured beyond any reasonable doubt.

### (e) Non-Current Assets

The carrying amounts of non-current assets are reviewed to determine whether they are in excess of their recoverable amount at balance date. If the carrying amount of a non-current asset exceeds the recoverable amount, the asset is written down to the lower amount. In assessing recoverable amounts the relevant cash flows have not been discounted to their present value.

### (f) Financial Instruments

Trade accounts receivable generally settled within 60 days are carried at amounts due, and are non-interest bearing.

A provision is raised for any doubtful debts based on a review of all outstanding amounts at balance date. Bad debts are written off in the period in which they are identified.

Short term deposits and bank accepted bills are carried at cost. Interest revenue is recognised on an effective yield basis.

Trade accounts payable, including accruals not yet billed, are recognised when the economic entity becomes obliged to make future payments as a result of a purchase of assets or services. Trade accounts payable are generally settled within 30 days and are non-interest bearing.

Bank loans are carried at cost. Borrowing costs, including interest, are expensed as incurred.

Loans pursuant to employee share plan are held at the outstanding value applicable to the loan at balance date.

The provision for dividend is payable on the day as disclosed in the Directors' Report and is non-interest bearing.

Ordinary share capital bears no special terms or conditions affecting income or capital entitlements of the shareholders.

The carrying amount of the entity's financial assets and financial liabilities approximate their net fair value.

# Notes to and forming part of the financial statements

for the year ended 30 June 1999

## **(g) Property, Plant and Equipment**

Items of property, plant and equipment, excluding freehold land, are recorded at cost and depreciated by the straight line method to write off the original cost over the estimated useful lives. Assets are depreciated from the date of acquisition.

The depreciation rates used for each class of asset are within the following ranges:

- buildings 4.00% to 11.10%
- leasehold improvements 14.00%
- plant and equipment 10.00% to 33.33%

Freehold land is recorded at cost and is not depreciated.

Operating lease assets are not capitalised, and rental payments are charged against profits in equal instalments over the accounting periods covered by the lease term.

## **(h) Licences**

The Wagering and Gaming licence has not been amortised, as the payment to be received by the parent entity under Section 21 of the *Gaming and Betting Act 1994* at the end of the licence period is currently expected to be not less than the carrying value of the asset. The licence period expires in the year 2012.

The Queensland licence is amortised over the period of operation of the licence.

## **(i) Investments**

Investments in controlled entities are carried in the parent entity's financial statements at the lower of cost and recoverable amount. Dividends and distributions are brought to account in the profit and loss account when they are proposed by the controlled entities.

## **(j) Inventories**

Inventories comprise consumable stores and are carried at the lower of cost and net realisable value. Costs are assigned on a weighted average basis.

## **(k) Employee Entitlements**

### *Annual Leave and Sick Leave*

The provision for employee entitlements to annual leave and sick leave represents the amount which the economic entity has a present obligation to pay resulting from employees' services provided up to the balance date. The provision has been calculated at nominal amounts based on current wage and salary rates and includes on-costs.

### *Long Service Leave*

The liability for employee entitlements to long service leave represents the present value of the estimated future cash outflows to be made by the employer resulting from employees' services provided up to the balance date.

Liabilities for employee entitlements which are not expected to be settled within twelve months are discounted using the interest rate applicable to 10-year Commonwealth Government bonds at balance date.

In determining the liability for employee entitlements, consideration has been given to future increases in wage and salary rates. Related on-costs have also been included in the liability.

### *Employee Share Plan*

A TABCORP Employee Share Plan has been established under which shares in TABCORP Holdings Limited and loans to acquire shares in the parent entity would be available to eligible employees (refer Note 23).

### *Superannuation*

TABCORP Holdings Limited and its controlled entities contribute to two employee superannuation funds. Contributions are charged against income as incurred (refer Note 23).

## **(l) Joint Venture**

The economic entity's interest in an unincorporated joint venture is brought to account by including the following appropriate categories in the balance sheet and profit and loss account:

- the economic entity's interest in each of the individual assets employed and liabilities incurred in the joint venture; and
- the economic entity's share of product and expenses relating to the joint venture (refer Note 27).

## **(m) Comparative Information**

Comparative information has been reclassified to achieve consistency in disclosure with current financial year and other disclosures, where necessary.

	Consolidated		TABCORP Holdings	
	1999 \$'000	1998 \$'000	1999 \$'000	1998 \$'000
<b>Note 2</b> Operating Profit				
Operating profit has been determined after crediting the following revenues:				
OPERATING REVENUE				
Wagering and Gaming revenue	1,066,165	937,953	20,517	9,221
Other revenue:				
Interest received or due and receivable from:				
– other than related parties	5,336	5,413	1,462	1,155
– related parties	–	–	–	476
Dividends received or due and receivable from related parties	–	–	135,000	114,800
Gross proceeds from sale of non-current assets <sup>(a)</sup>	2,275	790	168	34
Other revenue items	11,415	9,592	25,258	24,376
Total other revenue	19,026	15,795	161,888	140,841
Total operating revenue	1,085,191	953,748	182,405	150,062
<sup>(a)</sup> Net profit on sale of non-current assets	803	162	92	4
Operating profit has been determined after charging the following expenses:				
Depreciation of property, plant and equipment:				
– buildings	631	649	171	171
– leasehold improvements	1,320	973	–	–
– plant and equipment	32,644	30,938	892	231
	34,595	32,560	1,063	402
Amortisation of other licences	18	–	–	–
Operating lease rentals	13	–	–	–
Borrowing costs – other parties	1,099	–	1,071	–
Net bad and doubtful debts expense	348	114	–	–
Amounts set aside to provisions for:				
– employee entitlements	1,364	1,331	744	922
– reorganisation	833	338	–	–
– inventory obsolescence	630	95	–	–
Total amount set aside to provisions	2,827	1,764	744	922
<b>Note 3</b> Auditors' Remuneration				
Total remuneration received or due and receivable by the auditor of TABCORP Holdings Limited and its controlled entities in respect of:				
– audit and review services	236	236	173	173
– other services	89	119	3	95

# Notes to and forming part of the financial statements

for the year ended 30 June 1999

	Consolidated		TABCORP Holdings	
	1999 \$'000	1998 \$'000	1999 \$'000	1998 \$'000
<b>Note 4</b> Income Tax				
The difference between income tax expense provided in the financial statements and the prima facie income tax expense is reconciled as follows:				
Operating profit	224,474	189,166	139,540	116,939
Prima facie tax thereon at 36%	80,811	68,100	50,234	42,098
Tax effect of permanent and other differences:				
– dividends received	–	–	(48,600)	(41,328)
– sundry items	297	(178)	267	432
– overprovision in prior year	25	(73)	5	(37)
Total income tax attributable to operating profit	81,133	67,849	1,906	1,165
Total income tax expense comprises movements in:				
– provision for income tax	(82,831)	(65,318)	(2,495)	(1,221)
– provision for deferred income tax	160	(2,541)	199	(243)
– future income tax benefits	1,538	10	390	299
Income tax expense	(81,133)	(67,849)	(1,906)	(1,165)
<b>Note 5</b> Dividends				
Dividends provided for or paid by the economic entity are:				
(a) an interim dividend of 15.0 cents per share, franked to 100% with Class C (36%) franking credits, was paid on 31 March 1999 (1998: 13.0 cents per share, franked to 100% with Class C (36%) franking credits was paid on 3 April 1998)	45,657	39,466	45,657	39,466
(b) a final dividend of 16.0 cents per share, franked to 100% with Class C (36%) franking credits, is provided (1998: 14.0 cents per share, franked to 100% with Class C (36%) franking credits was paid on 1 October 1998)	48,701	42,511	48,701	42,511
(c) a special dividend of 12.0 cents per share, franked to 100% with Class C (36%) franking credits, is provided (1998: 11.0 cents per share, franked to 100% with Class C (36%) franking credits was paid on 1 October 1998)	36,526	33,401	36,526	33,401
	130,884	115,378	130,884	115,378
<b>FRANKING CREDITS</b>				
Franking credits available at the 36% corporate tax rate after allowing for tax payable	1,974	(14,418)	(1,114)	(9,946)

		<b>Consolidated</b>	
		<b>1999</b>	<b>1998</b>
<b>Note 6</b>	<b>Earnings per share</b>		
	Basic earnings per share (cents per share)	47.1	40.0
	Weighted average number of ordinary shares used in the calculation of basic earnings per share	304,072,491	303,141,217

Diluted earnings per share is not different from basic earnings per share and accordingly is not disclosed.

#### Note 7

 Segment Information

The economic entity operates predominantly in the leisure and entertainment industry, providing wagering and gaming services and facilities within Australia.

	<b>Consolidated</b>		<b>TABCORP Holdings</b>	
	<b>1999 \$'000</b>	<b>1998 \$'000</b>	<b>1999 \$'000</b>	<b>1998 \$'000</b>
<b>Note 8</b>	<b>Cash</b>			
	Cash comprises:			
	– cash on hand and in banks	17,433	9,875	12
	– short term deposits	27,750	36,033	240
	– bank accepted bills	39,633	95,752	–
		84,816	141,660	252
				32,170

Bank short term deposits maturing within 30 days (1998: 60 days) and paying interest at rates between 4.65% and 4.83% (1998: 4.90% and 5.50%).

Bank accepted bills maturing within 30 days (1998: 60 days) and paying interest at rates between 4.80% and 4.99% (1998: 5.01% and 5.50%).

The credit risk on financial assets which have been recognised on the balance sheet is the carrying amount. The economic entity minimises credit risk via adherence to a strict cash management policy.

	<b>Consolidated</b>		<b>TABCORP Holdings</b>	
	<b>1999 \$'000</b>	<b>1998 \$'000</b>	<b>1999 \$'000</b>	<b>1998 \$'000</b>
<b>Note 9</b>	<b>Receivables (Current)</b>			
	Trade debtors	1,510	1,507	–
	Provision for doubtful debts	(517)	(163)	–
		993	1,344	–
	Sundry debtors	144	75	65
	Amounts receivable from controlled entities	–	–	195,682
	Accrued interest income	179	312	7
		1,316	1,731	195,754
				172,465

The credit risk on financial assets which have been recognised on the balance sheet is the carrying amount, net of any provision for doubtful debts.

The economic entity is not materially exposed to one individual debtor.

# Notes to and forming part of the financial statements

for the year ended 30 June 1999

	Consolidated		TABCORP Holdings	
	1999 \$'000	1998 \$'000	1999 \$'000	1998 \$'000
<b>Note 10</b> Inventories (Current)				
Consumable stores at cost	3,829	3,962	–	–
Provision for obsolescence	(818)	(20)	–	–
	3,011	3,942	–	–
<b>Note 11</b> Other Assets (Current)				
Prepayments	1,631	332	302	250
Loans pursuant to employee share plan	1,655	1,180	1,655	1,180
Acquisition costs	2,345	–	–	–
	5,631	1,512	1,957	1,430

Loans pursuant to employee share plan mature at either five years from the date of the loan or cessation of employment. Interest, where applicable, is charged at a rate to a maximum of 5% per annum.

Acquisition costs relate to the proposed acquisition of Star City Holdings Limited.

## **Note 12** Investments (Non-Current)

Investments in controlled entities are valued at cost of \$9 (refer Note 26).

	Consolidated		TABCORP Holdings	
	1999 \$'000	1998 \$'000	1999 \$'000	1998 \$'000
<b>Note 13</b> Property, Plant and Equipment				
Land and buildings:				
Freehold land:				
– at cost <sup>(a)</sup>	5,639	5,639	2,000	2,000
– at cost <sup>(b)</sup>	4,434	246	–	–
	10,073	5,885	2,000	2,000
Buildings:				
– at cost <sup>(a)</sup>	8,951	9,844	4,065	4,065
– at cost <sup>(b)</sup>	880	36	–	–
– accumulated depreciation	(2,767)	(2,362)	(820)	(650)
	7,064	7,518	3,245	3,415
Total land and buildings, net	17,137	13,403	5,245	5,415
Leasehold improvements:				
– at cost	14,493	10,469	–	–
– accumulated amortisation	(5,033)	(3,323)	–	–
Total leasehold improvements, net	9,460	7,146	–	–

	Consolidated		TABCORP Holdings	
	1999 \$'000	1998 \$'000	1999 \$'000	1998 \$'000
<b>Note 13</b> Property, Plant and Equipment ( <i>continued</i> )				
Plant and equipment:				
– at cost	298,104	231,195	5,934	3,220
– accumulated depreciation	(152,650)	(128,771)	(962)	(379)
Total plant and equipment, net	145,454	102,424	4,972	2,841
	172,051	122,973	10,217	8,256

<sup>(a)</sup>An independent valuation of freehold land and buildings was carried out as at 30 June 1998 by Richard Ellis (Victoria) Pty Limited and is on the basis of the open market value of the properties concerned in either their existing use or alternative use where the properties are identified as not long-term operational assets. The directors are of the opinion that these bases provide a reasonable estimate of recoverable amount.

The amount of the valuation is: Consolidated: \$16,155,000  
TABCORP Holdings: \$7,300,000

This valuation is in accordance with the economic entity's policy of obtaining an independent valuation of land and buildings every three years. During the year, properties with a 1998 valuation of \$925,000 were disposed of leaving properties with a valuation of \$15,230,000 still held at balance date.

<sup>(b)</sup>In addition, properties costing \$5,314,000 were acquired and recorded at cost less depreciation. There were no changes to properties held by TABCORP Holdings Limited.

	Note	Consolidated		TABCORP Holdings	
		1999 \$'000	1998 \$'000	1999 \$'000	1998 \$'000
<b>Note 14</b> Licences					
Wagering and Gaming licence at cost	1(h)	597,240	597,240	597,240	597,240
Other licences:					
– at cost	1(h)	250	250	250	250
– accumulated amortisation		(18)	–	(18)	–
		232	250	232	250
		597,472	597,490	597,472	597,490
<b>Note 15</b> Other Assets (Non-Current)					
Future income tax benefits – timing difference		4,984	3,446	1,370	980
Loans to executive directors	29(c)	8,275	8,079	8,275	8,079
Loans pursuant to employee share plan		14,086	13,413	14,086	13,413
		27,345	24,938	23,731	22,472

Loans pursuant to employee share plan mature at either five years from the date of the loan or cessation of employment. Interest, where applicable, is charged at a rate to a maximum of 5% per annum.

# Notes to and forming part of the financial statements

for the year ended 30 June 1999

	Consolidated		TABCORP Holdings	
	1999 \$'000	1998 \$'000	1999 \$'000	1998 \$'000
<b>Note 16</b> Accounts Payable (Current)				
Trade creditors and accrued expenses – unsecured	70,122	50,204	3,933	2,075
Amounts due to controlled entities	–	–	89,664	58,430
	70,122	50,204	93,597	60,505
<b>Note 17</b> Borrowings (Current)				
Bank loans – unsecured	38,000	–	38,000	–
<b>Note 18</b> Financing Arrangements				
The economic entity has access to the following financing facilities:				
Total facilities available:				
Bank loans	675,000	–	100,000	–
Facilities utilised at balance date:				
Bank loans	38,000	–	38,000	–
Facilities not utilised at balance date:				
Bank loans	637,000	–	62,000	–

The economic entity has two separate loan facilities: \$100 million for funding general corporate requirements and \$575 million for funding the acquisition of Star City Holdings Limited and the associated management agreement. Levels of drawdown against this facility will be dependent on New South Wales Casino Control Authority approval of the acquisition. Both loans are in Australian dollars and are repayable within twelve months.

Existing loans draw interest at the bank bill swap rate (BBSY) on the date of funding for the term equivalent to the funding period plus an agreed margin.

All loan facilities are subject to a negative pledge agreement under which the economic entity undertakes to comply with financial undertakings as to its tangible net worth, gearing and interest cover.

	Note	Consolidated		TABCORP Holdings	
		1999 \$'000	1998 \$'000	1999 \$'000	1998 \$'000
<b>Note 19</b> Provisions (Current)					
Dividends	5	85,227	75,912	85,227	75,912
Taxation		49,494	39,994	1,823	1,102
Employee entitlements		5,658	5,092	1,757	1,522
Other		911	646	–	–
		141,290	121,644	88,807	78,536
<b>Note 20</b> Provisions (Non-Current)					
Employee entitlements		3,165	2,803	399	386
Provision for deferred income tax – timing difference		11,862	12,022	515	714
		15,027	14,825	914	1,100



	Consolidated		TABCORP Holdings	
	1999 \$'000	1998 \$'000	1999 \$'000	1998 \$'000
<b>Note 21</b> Share Capital				
Issued and paid up capital: 304,380,206 (1998: 303,648,006 of \$1.00 par value each) ordinary shares, fully paid	600,734	303,648	600,734	303,648
Movements in share capital:				
Balance at beginning of year	303,648	302,921	303,648	302,921
– transfer of balance of Share Premium Reserve 1 July 1998	389,913	–	389,913	–
– 732,200 (1998: 727,100) shares issued under Employee Share Plan <sup>(a)</sup>	7,648	727	7,648	727
– return of capital <sup>(b)</sup>	(100,475)	–	(100,475)	–
Balance at end of year	600,734	303,648	600,734	303,648

<sup>(a)</sup>TABCORP Holdings Limited issued:

in the current year:

- 60,000 ordinary shares on 13 October 1998 at \$9.94
- 349,800 ordinary shares on 5 November 1998 at \$9.97
- 222,400 ordinary shares on 11 December 1998 at \$10.68
- 100,000 ordinary shares on 12 March 1999 at \$11.90

in the prior year:

- 497,000 ordinary shares on 3 March 1998 at \$7.67
- 170,100 ordinary shares on 16 March 1998 at \$7.67
- 60,000 ordinary shares on 7 May 1998 at \$8.46

to employees under the Employee Share Plan (refer Note 23 for details of the Employee Share Plan).

<sup>(b)</sup>On 12 January 1999, the company made a return of capital of 33.0 cents per ordinary fully paid share, approved by shareholders on 27 October 1998.

The return of capital, amounting to \$100,412,468, together with transaction costs of \$63,101, was accounted for as a reduction in share capital.

	Consolidated		TABCORP Holdings	
	1999 \$'000	1998 \$'000	1999 \$'000	1998 \$'000
<b>Note 22</b> Reserves				
Share premium	–	389,913	–	389,913
Movement during the year:				
Balance at beginning of year	389,913	385,016	389,913	385,016
– premium on ordinary shares issued during the year	–	4,897	–	4,897
– transfer to Share Capital 1 July 1998	(389,913)	–	(389,913)	–
Balance at end of year	–	389,913	–	389,913

# Notes to and forming part of the financial statements

for the year ended 30 June 1999

	Note	Consolidated		TABCORP Holdings	
		1999 \$'000	1998 \$'000	1999 \$'000	1998 \$'000
<b>Note 23</b> Employee Entitlements					
<b>Aggregate employee entitlements, including on-costs</b>					
Current	19	5,658	5,092	1,757	1,522
Non-current	20	3,165	2,803	399	386
		8,823	7,895	2,156	1,908

## Employee Share Plan

A TABCORP Employee Share Plan has been established and approved by shareholders under which shares in the parent entity and loans to acquire shares in the parent entity are available to eligible employees. Other than shares applied for in the TABCORP float, the shares are issued at market price at the date of offer. The maximum number of shares that can be outstanding at any time under the Plan is limited to 3% of the issued capital of the parent entity.

Details of the employee share plan for the parent entity are as follows:

	Ordinary Shares			
	(a) 1999	(b) 1999	(a) 1998	(b) 1998
Total number issued to employees during the year ('000)	742	100	628	100
Total number issued to employees since commencement of the plan ('000)	5,479	3,500	4,737	3,400
Total number that have become available for purchase since commencement of the plan ('000)	11,689	3,500	10,120	3,400
Purchase entitlements not taken up by employees are not available at balance date for purchase.				
Total number of employees eligible to participate in this plan at balance date	1,733	1	1,765	1
Total number of employees participating in this plan at balance date	1,155	1	1,212	1
Total market value, at date of issue, of issues during the year (\$'000)	7,407	1,190	4,850	767
Proceeds received from issues during the year (\$'000)	7,546	1,190	4,865	767

<sup>(a)</sup> Shares issued to employees.

<sup>(b)</sup> Shares issued to a director under a service agreement.

**Note 23** Employee Entitlements (continued)

**Superannuation Funds**

TABCORP Holdings Limited maintains two superannuation funds covering all of its employees and the employees of controlled entities, the TABCORP Superannuation Fund and the TABCORP Staff Superannuation Fund. Each Fund comprises:

- (a) a defined benefit section (closed to new entrants), providing benefits based on salary and length of service; and
- (b) an accumulation section, providing benefits based on contributions accumulated with interest.

The most recent actuarial reviews of the TABCORP Superannuation Fund and the TABCORP Staff Superannuation Fund were carried out effective at 1 July 1998 by Mr A. Sach, FIAA, of William M. Mercer Pty Ltd. The actuary's investigation for those reviews confirmed that both Funds held sufficient assets to meet any benefits that would have been vested under each Fund in the event of termination of the Funds or the voluntary or compulsory termination of employment of each employee.

The next actuarial investigations of the TABCORP Superannuation Fund and the TABCORP Staff Superannuation Fund are being undertaken as at 30 June 2001.

TABCORP Holdings Limited and controlled entities are obliged to contribute to the Superannuation Funds as a consequence of legislation or trust deeds; legal enforceability is dependent on the terms of the legislation and the trust deeds. The rate of payment of contributions to the Funds is based on advice from the actuary.

The information disclosed at last actuarial review of the Funds is as follows:

	<b>TABCORP Superannuation Fund \$'000</b>	<b>TABCORP Staff Superannuation Fund \$'000</b>	<b>Total \$'000</b>
At 30 June 1998			
Fund assets at market value	34,323	39,923	74,246
Accrued benefits	16,070	17,262	33,332
Excess of Fund assets over accrued benefits	18,253	22,661	40,914
Information disclosed in the most recent audited financial statements of both Funds is as follows:			
At 30 June 1998			
– fund assets at market value	34,323	39,923	74,246
– vested benefits	14,814	16,012	30,826
At 30 June 1997			
– fund assets at market value	30,754	37,342	68,096
– vested benefits	11,563	13,988	25,551

	<b>Consolidated</b>		<b>TABCORP Holdings</b>	
	<b>1999 \$'000</b>	<b>1998 \$'000</b>	<b>1999 \$'000</b>	<b>1998 \$'000</b>
<b>Note 24</b> Commitments				
<b>(a) Capital Expenditure Commitments</b>				
Contracted but not provided for and payable not later than one year	29,951	12,815	571	119
<b>(b) Leasehold Premises Rental Commitments</b>				
Contracted but not provided for and payable:				
– not later than one year	5,391	5,896	1,932	1,826
– later than one year but not later than two years	4,277	4,478	2,073	1,942
– later than two years but not later than five years	9,430	10,740	6,692	6,511
– later than five years	6,248	8,888	6,237	8,560
	25,346	30,002	16,934	18,839

# Notes to and forming part of the financial statements

for the year ended 30 June 1999

	Note	Consolidated		TABCORP Holdings	
		1999 \$'000	1998 \$'000	1999 \$'000	1998 \$'000
<b>Note 25</b>	Notes to the Statement of Cash Flows				
<b>(a) Reconciliation of cash</b>					
For the purposes of the statement of cash flows, cash includes cash on hand and in banks, deposits at call and bank accepted bills.					
Cash at the end of the financial year as shown in the statement of cash flows is reconciled to the related items in the balance sheet as follows:					
Cash	8	84,816	141,660	252	32,170
		84,816	141,660	252	32,170
<b>(b) Reconciliation of net cash provided by operating activities to operating profit after income tax</b>					
Operating profit after income tax		143,341	121,317	137,634	115,774
Add/(less) items classified as investing/financing activities:					
– profit on sale of non-current assets		(803)	(162)	(92)	(4)
Add/(less) non-cash income and expense items:					
– depreciation expense		34,595	32,560	1,063	402
– amortisation expense		18	–	–	–
– write-off fixed assets		191	249	–	–
Net cash provided by operating activities before change in assets and liabilities		177,342	153,964	138,605	116,172
Change in assets and liabilities:					
(Increase)/decrease in:					
– trade and sundry debtors		282	(195)	(45)	41
– inventories		931	(2,130)	–	–
– prepayments		(1,299)	252	(52)	219
– accrued interest income		133	15	47	7
– amounts receivable from controlled entities		–	–	(11,978)	(1,847)
– future income tax benefits		(1,538)	(10)	(390)	(301)
(Decrease)/increase in:					
– trade creditors and accrued expenses		18,475	14,310	1,502	384
– provisions		1,461	(237)	649	681
– provision for deferred income tax		(160)	2,541	(199)	243
– provision for income tax		9,500	11,427	721	895
Net cash provided by operating activities		205,127	179,937	128,860	116,494

## Note 26 Controlled Entities

The following were controlled entities at 30 June 1999 and have been included in the consolidated financial statements. The financial years of all controlled entities are the same as that of TABCORP Holdings Limited.

Name of controlled entity	Place of incorporation	Type of shares	Interest Held	
			1999 %	1998 %
TABCORP Holdings Limited	Australia	–	–	–
TABCORP Assets Pty Ltd	Australia	ordinary	100	100
TABCORP Manager Pty Ltd	Australia	ordinary	100	100
TABCORP Participant Pty Ltd	Australia	ordinary	100	100
TABCORP (Queensland) Pty Ltd	Australia	ordinary	100	100
TABCORP Investments Pty Ltd	Australia	ordinary	100	–

TABCORP Assets Pty Ltd, TABCORP Manager Pty Ltd, TABCORP Participant Pty Ltd and TABCORP (Queensland) Pty Ltd have entered into a deed of cross guarantee dated 8 June 1995 with TABCORP Holdings Limited which provides that all parties to the deed will guarantee to each creditor payment in full of any debt of each company participating in the deed on winding up of that company. In addition, as a result of the Class Order issued by the Australian Securities and Investments Commission, TABCORP Assets Pty Ltd and TABCORP Participant Pty Ltd are relieved from the requirements to prepare financial statements. TABCORP Manager Pty Ltd, TABCORP (Queensland) Pty Ltd and TABCORP Investments Pty Ltd are relieved from the requirements to prepare financial statements as they are small proprietary companies as defined by the Corporations Law.

The consolidated financial statements represent the financial statements of the parties to the deed of cross guarantee, with the exception of TABCORP Investments Pty Ltd, which was not a party to the deed as at 30 June 1999. TABCORP Investments Pty Ltd did not operate during the year and had assets of \$2.345 million and corresponding liabilities of \$2.345 million.

	1999 \$'000	1998 \$'000
Assets	889,297	894,246
Liabilities	262,094	186,673
Operating profit after tax	143,341	121,317

## Note 27 Interest in Joint Venture

TABCORP Holdings Limited and its controlled entities (TABCORP Assets Pty Ltd, TABCORP Manager Pty Ltd and TABCORP Participant Pty Ltd) conduct an unincorporated joint venture with VicRacing Pty Ltd. TABCORP Holdings Limited and its controlled entities manage the joint venture, whose principal activity is the organisation, conduct, promotion and development of wagering and gaming within the state of Victoria. The economic entity receives 75% of the product and expenses of the joint venture.

# Notes to and forming part of the financial statements

for the year ended 30 June 1999

## Note 28 Staff Costs

### (a) Remuneration of directors

Prepared in accordance with Accounting Standard AASB 1017 and Urgent Issues Group Abstract 14 and reported on the basis of gross cost to the entity of remuneration paid or payable, or otherwise made available.

The numbers of directors of TABCORP Holdings Limited whose remuneration (including brokerage, commission, bonuses, retirement payments and salaries), paid or payable directly or indirectly by the parent entity or any related party, as shown in the following bands, were:

	TABCORP Holdings	
	1999	1998
\$60,000 – \$69,999	–	2
\$70,000 – \$79,999	2	1
\$80,000 – \$89,999	1	–
\$130,000 – \$139,999	–	1
\$150,000 – \$159,999	2	–
\$1,520,000 – \$1,529,999	–	1
\$1,550,000 – \$1,559,999	1	–
	<b>\$'000</b>	<b>\$'000</b>
The aggregate remuneration of the directors referred to in the above bands was	2,112	1,862

The total of all remuneration paid or payable directly or indirectly by the respective corporations of which they are director, or any related party, to all the directors of each corporation in the economic entity was \$2.121 million (1998: \$1.877 million). This amount includes the value of insurance premiums paid for the benefit of directors.

### (b) Remuneration of executives

Prepared in accordance with Accounting Standard AASB 1034 and reported on the basis of gross cost to the entity of remuneration paid or payable or otherwise made available.

The numbers of executive officers domiciled in Australia who received, or were due to receive, directly or indirectly from the parent entity, or from any related party, a total remuneration in connection with the management of affairs of the parent entity or any of its subsidiaries whether as executive officers or otherwise, as shown in the following bands, were:

	Consolidated		TABCORP Holdings	
	1999	1998	1999	1998
\$130,000 – \$139,999	1	–	–	–
\$150,000 – \$159,999	1	1	1	1
\$170,000 – \$179,999	–	3	–	1
\$180,000 – \$189,999	2	1	2	–
\$190,000 – \$199,999	2	1	–	–
\$210,000 – \$219,999	1	–	–	–
\$220,000 – \$229,999	–	1	–	–
\$230,000 – \$239,999	2	1	–	–
\$360,000 – \$369,999	–	1	–	1
\$400,000 – \$409,999	1	–	1	–
\$420,000 – \$429,999	–	1	–	1
\$430,000 – \$439,999	–	1	–	1
\$450,000 – \$459,999	1	–	1	–
\$460,000 – \$469,999	–	1	–	–
\$470,000 – \$479,999	1	–	1	–
\$480,000 – \$489,999	1	1	–	–
\$540,000 – \$549,999	1	–	–	–
\$1,520,000 – \$1,529,999	–	1	–	1
\$1,550,000 – \$1,559,999	1	–	1	–
	<b>\$'000</b>	<b>\$'000</b>	<b>\$'000</b>	<b>\$'000</b>
The aggregate remuneration of the executives referred to in the above bands was	5,661	5,200	3,420	3,077

Remuneration of executives includes executive directors of the parent entity who are already disclosed within 'Remuneration of directors'.

**Note 29** Related Parties

**(a) Directors**

The following persons held the position of director of TABCORP Holdings Limited during all of the past two financial years, unless otherwise stated:

M.B. Robinson

A.G. Hodgson

I.R. Wilson

P.H.Wade

W.V. Wilson

D.J. Simpson (appointed on 24 February 1999)

**(b) Directors' shareholdings**

**Shares issued by Parent Entity**

	1999 Number	1998 Number
Shares acquired from the entity during the year:		
Ordinary shares	100,000	100,000
Shares held at end of the year:		
Directly or indirectly		
Ordinary shares	4,517,500	4,021,500

**(c) Directors' loans**

Director loans have been made to executive directors I.R. Wilson and D.J. Simpson. Interest, where applicable, is charged at a rate to a maximum of 5%. The loans are to be repaid following cessation of employment, and, where advanced to finance the acquisition of shares in the company, the dividends received on those shares are applied towards loan repayment. The loans are secured by an equitable mortgage over the shares held by the directors. During the year, TABCORP Holdings Limited made a loan, approved by shareholders, of \$1.190 million (1998: \$0.767 million) to I.R. Wilson as provided for under his service agreement. He repaid \$2.163 million (1998: \$0.964 million) of the balance outstanding on his loans during the year.

	Consolidated		TABCORP Holdings	
	1999 \$'000	1998 \$'000	1999 \$'000	1998 \$'000
Loans to directors outstanding at year end:				
Non-current	8,275	8,079	8,275	8,079

**(d) Director transactions**

The directors of the economic entity, or their director-related entities, conduct transactions with entities within the economic entity that occur within a normal employee, customer or supplier relationship on terms and conditions no more favourable than those with which it is reasonable to expect the entity would have adopted if dealing with the director or director-related entity at arm's length in similar circumstances. These transactions include the following and have been quantified below where the transactions are considered likely to be of interest to users of these financial statements:

- Mr M.B. Robinson is a partner in the legal firm of Arthur Robinson & Hedderwicks. This firm renders legal advice to the economic entity. All dealings with the firm are in the ordinary course of business and on normal commercial terms and conditions.

# Notes to and forming part of the financial statements

for the year ended 30 June 1999

## Note 29 Related Parties (continued)

### (e) Transactions with related parties in the wholly owned group

In addition to those transactions disclosed in Note 2, the parent entity made advances and received repayments on short-term inter-company accounts. No interest is receivable on these account balances.

#### Loans

Loans between entities in the wholly owned group are repayable within the next 12 months or such later date as agreed. Interest is charged daily at the 180-day commercial bank bill rate plus 0.75% per annum on the outstanding balance. The loans were repaid on 30 June 1998, and no interest was receivable by TABCORP Holdings Limited (1998: \$0.476 million) in respect of these loans during the year.

#### Amounts due to and receivable from related parties in the wholly owned group

Appropriate disclosure of these amounts is contained in the respective notes to the financial statements.

#### Ownership interests

The ownership interests in related parties in the wholly owned group are disclosed in Note 26.

### (f) Ultimate controlling entity

The ultimate controlling entity of the economic entity is TABCORP Holdings Limited.

## Note 30 Contingent Liabilities

#### Parent entity

As explained in Note 26, the parent entity has entered into a deed of cross guarantee in accordance with a Class Order issued by the Australian Securities and Investments Commission. The parent entity, and all the controlled entities which are a party to the deed, have guaranteed the repayment of all current and future creditors in the event any of these companies are wound-up.

#### Director related

Contingent liabilities at balance date not otherwise provided for in these financial statements are shown below:

	Consolidated		TABCORP Holdings	
	1999 \$'000	1998 \$'000	1999 \$'000	1998 \$'000
<b>Service agreement</b>				
The maximum contingent liabilities for termination benefits under a service agreement with a director in the economic entity amount to	1,275	1,200	1,275	1,200




## Directors' Declaration

The directors declare that:

- (a) the financial statements and associated notes comply with the accounting standards and Urgent Issues Group Consensus Views;
- (b) the financial statements and notes give a true and fair view of the financial position as at 30 June 1999 and performance of the company and economic entity for the year then ended;
- (c) in the directors' opinion:
  - (i) there are reasonable grounds to believe that the company will be able to pay its debts as and when they become due and payable, and the companies and parent entity who are party to the deed described in Note 26, will as an economic entity be able to meet any obligations or liabilities to which they are, or may become, subject by virtue of the deed of cross guarantee dated 8 June 1995; and
  - (ii) the financial statements and notes are in accordance with the Corporations law, including sections 296 and 297.

Made in accordance with a resolution of directors.



M.B. Robinson  
Director



I.R. Wilson  
Director

Melbourne  
19 August 1999

## Independent Audit Report

To the Members of TABCORP Holdings Limited

### Scope

We have audited the financial report of TABCORP Holdings Limited for the year ended 30 June 1999 as set out on pages 38 to 57. The financial report includes the consolidated financial statements of the consolidated entity comprising the company and the entities it controlled at the year's end or from time to time during the financial year. The company's directors are responsible for the financial report. We have conducted an independent audit of the financial report in order to express an opinion on it to the members of the company.

Our audit has been conducted in accordance with Australian Auditing Standards to provide reasonable assurance whether the financial report is free of material misstatement. Our procedures included examination, on a test basis, of evidence supporting the amounts and other disclosures in the financial report, and the evaluation of accounting policies and significant accounting estimates. These procedures have been undertaken to form an opinion whether, in all material respects, the financial statements are presented fairly in accordance with Accounting Standards and other mandatory professional reporting requirements and statutory requirements so as to present a view which is consistent with our understanding of the company's and the economic entity's financial position and performance as represented by the results of their operations and their cash flows.

The audit opinion expressed in this report has been formed on the above basis.

### Audit Opinion

In our opinion, the financial report of TABCORP Holdings Limited is in accordance with:

- (a) the Corporations Law, including:
  - (i) giving a true and fair view of the company and consolidated entity's financial position as at 30 June 1999 and of their performance for the year ended on that date; and
  - (ii) complying with Accounting Standards and the Corporations Regulations; and;
- (b) other mandatory professional reporting requirements.



Arthur Andersen  
Chartered Accountants



Partner

Melbourne  
19 August 1999

# Shareholder Information

## Substantial Shareholders as at 30 August 1999\*

Name	Number of ordinary shares
------	---------------------------

Permanent Trustee Company Limited (ACN 000 000 993) 23-25 O'Connell Street, Sydney	16,760,330
Colonial Limited (ACN 074 042 112) 330 Collins Street, Melbourne	16,460,461

\*Nominee companies are not required to give notice of substantial shareholdings as they do not hold a beneficial interest in shares.

## Distribution of shareholdings as at 30 August 1999

Shares held	Number of shareholders
-------------	------------------------

1 – 1,000	28,749
1,001 – 5,000	12,135
5,001 – 10,000	1,111
10,001 – 100,000	584
100,001 and over	162
Total	42,741

Less than marketable parcel (\$500) based on market price of \$10.98 on 30 August 1999	24
---	----

## Voting Rights

All ordinary shares issued by TABCORP Holdings Limited carry one vote per share without restriction.

Part 4 of the *Gaming and Betting Act 1994* sets out the regulation of shareholding interests. Failure to comply with certain provisions of the *Gaming and Betting Act 1994* can result in suspension of voting rights.

**Twenty Largest Shareholders as at 30 August 1999\***

<b>Name</b>	<b>Ordinary shares</b>	
	<b>Number</b>	<b>%</b>
Westpac Custodian Nominees Limited	36,273,457	11.92
Chase Manhattan Nominees Limited	28,171,152	9.26
National Nominees Limited	25,958,775	8.53
Permanent Trustee Australia Limited	12,644,627	4.15
Perpetual Trustees Victoria Limited	9,172,800	3.01
Citicorp Nominees Pty Limited	9,110,542	2.99
ANZ Nominees Limited	8,657,201	2.85
Perpetual Trustees Nominees Limited	6,712,359	2.21
AMP Life Limited	6,653,454	2.19
Queensland Investment Corporation	5,352,128	1.76
BT Custodial Services Pty Ltd	5,302,599	1.74
The National Mutual Life Association of Australasia Ltd	5,085,620	1.67
Perpetual Trustee Company Limited	4,672,105	1.53
AMP Nominees Pty Ltd	3,841,212	1.26
Commonwealth Custodial Services Limited	3,783,498	1.24
Mr Ian Ross Wilson	3,740,000	1.23
Zurich Australia Limited	3,105,738	1.02
Permanent Trustee Company Limited	3,085,030	1.01
MLC Limited	2,973,292	0.98
Perpetual Trustees Australia Limited	2,533,608	0.83
	<b>186,829,197</b>	<b>61.38</b>

\*On a grouped basis as identified to the company.

## Shareholder Enquiries

Investors seeking information about their shareholding should contact the company's Share Registry:

Perpetual Registrars Limited  
GPO Box 1736P  
Melbourne Vic 3001  
Telephone: +61 3 9205 4999  
Toll Free (within Australia): 1800 420 044  
Facsimile: +61 3 9205 4900  
E-mail: registry\_melb@perpetual.com.au  
Perpetual Registrars' Web Site: [www.perpetual.com.au/prl](http://www.perpetual.com.au/prl)

Shareholders should have their Shareholder Reference Number (SRN) available to assist in responding to their enquiries.

## General enquiries about TABCORP

TABCORP's Shareholder Liaison Officer – Brendan Fahy  
Telephone: +61 3 9868 2779  
Facsimile: +61 3 9868 2639  
E-mail: [fahyb@tabcorp.com.au](mailto:fahyb@tabcorp.com.au)  
Website: [www.tabcorp.com.au](http://www.tabcorp.com.au)

## Removal from the Annual Report Mailing List

Shareholders who do not wish to receive the Annual Report or Half-Yearly Report should advise the company's Share Registry in writing. These shareholders will continue to receive all other shareholder information, including notices of all shareholder meetings. The last two Annual Reports are currently available from the Investor Information section of the company's website. This report and future reports will be made available on the website shortly after being mailed to shareholders.

## TABCORP on the Web

Investor information is available on TABCORP's website at [www.tabcorp.com.au](http://www.tabcorp.com.au)

This site includes key ASX releases, Annual and Half-Yearly Reports and general company information.

## Stock Exchange Listing

The company's shares are listed on the Australian Stock Exchange (ASX). The ASX code is 'TAH'. Trading activities are published in daily newspapers.

## American Depositary Receipts

The company's shares are traded in sponsored American Depositary Receipts (ADR) form in the United States of America. ADR holders receive all information sent to shareholders and receive their dividends in US dollars.

Enquiries about ADRs should be made to Gina Avençeña, The Bank of New York – ADR Division, 101 Barclay Street, New York 10286 USA

Telephone: +1 212 815 5838

Facsimile: +1 212 571 3050.

Website: [www.bankofny.com/adr](http://www.bankofny.com/adr)

## Change of address

Shareholders should advise the Share Registry immediately in writing as soon as there is a change to their registered address. Broker sponsored shareholders should advise their sponsoring broker.

## Direct Credit of Dividends

Dividend payments may be credited into a nominated financial institution account in Australia. You may advise your details in writing, or forms are available from the company's Share Registry.

## Tax File Number

The company is obliged to deduct tax at the top marginal rate plus Medicare levy from unfranked or partially franked dividends paid to Australian resident shareholders who have not supplied their Tax File Number or exemption details. For those shareholders who have not provided this information and would like to do so, please call the company's Share Registry on the above telephone number.

## Consolidation of Shareholdings

If you have received more than one Annual Report for the same shareholding, please contact the company's Share Registry. Broker sponsored shareholders should advise their sponsoring stockbroker.

# Company Directory

## **Directors**

### ***M.B. Robinson***

Chairman

### ***I.R. Wilson***

Managing Director and Chief Executive Officer

### ***A.G. Hodgson***

Deputy Chairman

### ***D.J. Simpson***

Finance Director

### ***P.H. Wade***

### ***W.V. Wilson***

## **Company Secretary**

P.H. Caillard

## **Registered Office**

TABCORP Holdings Limited

ACN 063 780 709

5 Bowen Crescent

Melbourne Vic 3004

Telephone +61 3 9868 2100

Facsimile +61 3 9868 2300

## **Share Register**

Perpetual Registrars Limited

Level 4

333 Collins Street

Melbourne VIC 3000

## **Auditors**

Arthur Andersen

## **Solicitors**

Arthur Robinson & Hedderwicks

## **Stock Exchange Listings**

TABCORP Holdings Limited shares are quoted on the Australian Stock Exchange. ASX code is TAH.

---

---

